Describe the Event:
The concept of the DCU Drama musical has remained fairly static over the years. This year however, we were determined to go above and beyond the standard set by previous committees and produce not only a musical, but a large scale event for both student and external audiences. The musical, which has always been our flagship event of the second semester, has become our flagship event of the entire college year with more resources and people involved in its organisation than ever before. 

Committee members Susan Doyle (Sponsorship Officer) and Alan Keegan (Tech Officer) were selected as producers last May, providing a direct channel of communication between the committee and the production team. The ball started rolling immediately when the Theatre in the Helix was booked (almost a year in advance) for the 3-5th of April, 2007. Having a nationally recognised venue for the production automatically put it on a larger scale than those musicals produced in the last few years and we used this to our advantage through promotion and sponsorship. 

Following a very stringent selection process, “The Full Monty” was chosen as this year’s piece due to its fun and modern musical numbers, hilarious script and for its appeal to a wider audience who would be familiar with the popular film. DCU Drama were also the first amateur society in Ireland to stage this musical, placing the society on a national stage and making it particularly important in theatre circles throughout the country. 

In accordance with an ethos of change and development, it was decided to bring in an entirely new creative team this year. Susan and Alan began screening directors, musical directors and choreographers throughout the Dublin area in order to hire a team that would project DCU Drama’s determination onto the stage. Eventually, Jamie Conway was selected to direct “The Full Monty”. Previously, Jamie has directed a number of productions with Blackrock College and we were especially impressed with his innovative style and his attitude that “The Full Monty” should be transformed into an entirely original production, set in Dublin and making it relevant to an Irish audience. Also, as a producer at the City Channel, Jamie brings knowledge of audiences outside DCU, which has been very helpful throughout the production process. The creative team was again strengthened with the addition of DCU graduate Eadaoin Kelly as vocal director and Michael Fay as musical director. To bring a touch of modernity and a hip new style to our cast’s movements, Aine Kavanagh was chosen as choreographer. The entire creative team is under thirty, showcasing some of Ireland’s most talented young people. 

For previous productions, professional bands were hired to provide the music for the annual show, due to the fact that student musicians with hectic schedules are very hard to source. This year however, we had a predominantly student band (3 professionals, 9 students) playing in the Helix and auditions began much earlier in the production process, ensuring that students were on board to play from the start. This meant that more talented DCU Students could participate and the results were better than we could have expected!

There was also a greater student involvement backstage this year with Pauric Carroll (First Year Rep) selected as our stage manager and a team of over 30 students who worked on tech, costumes, makeup, promotions, sponsorship, set design and stage crew. The set, which was designed by 2nd year student Jenni Tweed, was especially ground-breaking – making use of a number of new resources and adapting a new 3D approach. The urban look we gave to the stage will forever stand out as one of the most innovative in DCU Drama history.

From the very beginning, we were avid that “The Full Monty” would be funded correctly and finances were and continue to be monitored very closely. In order to facilitate the much more expensive venue and professional creative team, the cast and crew have worked extremely hard to fund raise for the event. There have been table quizzes and bag packs over the past few months in order to raise funds but just as importantly, to promote the show to an outside audience in the DCU area, and Dublin City Centre. Our efforts were successful and we raised over €1,500. 

Auditions were held in the first week of Semester two, with a turn out that was better than expected. The show even appealed to non-drama members, some of whom auditioned at the spur of the moment after seeing posters. With a new creative team, it was anybody’s guess as to who would be cast in the lead roles. However, the cast selected is an extremely talented mix of students old and new all of whom proved very dedicated in their various roles. 

Coming up to the show, rehearsals were organised and took place on almost a daily basis for eight weeks. The cast bonded as they tried to adapt the show to a Dublin perspective with hilarious results. The cast and crew’s hard work certainly paid off as the production finished with a standing ovation for each of the five performances.
The only question remaining is: Did DCU Drama go “The Full Monty”? Do you even have to ask??
How many people participated:

In order to upgrade the musical to a larger scale, it was vital that more society members and students in general get involved in its organisation. The production team consisted of three committee members (Co-Producers and an assistant producer) and three professionals (director, vocal director and choreographer). This balance was ideal because the professionals could work their magic and yet we had a great deal of input into our show. 

Before the show was even auditioned, a promotions team was assembled to spread the word both on-campus and off. A 2nd year student, Shane Cahill designed both our t-shirts and flyers, which greatly aided our promotional effort. The team of over twenty students went out on a weekly basis with flyers and posters. Some even donned "muscle-man" suits and "Full Monty" boxer shorts in order to gain the attention of the student body. In addition to this, staff members helped to promote the show, as did the Socities and Publications Committee. A number of Style Society members were also involved, by putting our flyers into their Fashion Show packs. 

A small group of four students were responsible for the sponsorship for "The Full Monty". These students certainly learned how not to take "no" for an answer and we acquired the sponsorship of companies like Ulster Bank and the International Theatre Workshop.

The technical crew was made up entirely of students who diligently programmed and manned both lighting and sound. The mix was of both experienced and beginner members, allowed for the newer technicians to have some much needed practice. The crew was made up of six students. 

There were also three members of DCU's Media Production Society there to video tape the production. They will also edit it to DVD format for us. 

The backstage crew was made up of fourteen students led by stage manager, Pauric Carroll (first year) and assistant stage manager Roisin Cooper (final year). The combination of the two made for a dynamic team. The entire crew assured that from start to finish of each production set moving, prop placing, mic switching and costume changes ran smoothly and efficiently. Unexpected problems were also handled very quickly. 

The cast itself consisted of twenty-five, with an additional thirteen in the band, including our conductor/music director. 

Although we are still awaiting exact figures from the Helix, we believe that almost nine hundred tickets were sold for "The Full Monty". This is split between student and adult audience members. Even the Helix staff could not resist peeking in at the performances!

What obstacles we faced:

The difficulties we encountered in producing "The Full Monty" were an incredible learning experience for all involved. No one putting on a Theatre production expects it to be stress-free. On the contrary, this is what makes live theatre so rewarding. 

Working with The Helix was a great challenge for DCU Drama for a number of reasons. Normally we have the use of our own Omega Venue in the student centre, free of charge and without many rules and regulations. However, we wanted to use a larger, and more recognised venue. The Helix was the obvious choice. Working with a professional venue was completely different. There were deadlines to follow, student rates to be negotiated, technical specifications to be approved and ticket sales to be monitored. We had a lot of trouble acquiring dates in the Theatre for the simple reason that Easter is the Helix' busiest time of the year. The show's dates were routinely shuffled around due to Good Friday and Easter Monday etc. Eventually though, the show ran from Tuesday until Thursday and had two shows on both the Wednesday and Thursday. This worked to our advantage. 

Acquiring the rights for our musical was also a major issue. Originally "The Hot Mikado" had been selected and applied for. However, a musical society nearby had applied before us and the two performances were too close together to go on. The rights company told us this with very short notice. However, the change of show was probably the best thing we could have done as a production team. "The Full Monty" was not only fun and modern; it held great appeal to general audiences and theatre lovers alike. 

Promotion on a busy college campus also proved tougher than we had expected. At the time of the show, the annual Student Union elections were taking place which meant an endless array of posters promoting the candidates. In addition, candidates were handing out flyers at every corner of the campus. In response, we brought out our stylish red t-shirts and got our friends at Bui Bolg (a theatre company in Wexford) to lend us "muscle man" suits. Students couldn't help but notice us then!

The rest of the obstacles we faced were small, but unexpected ones. We have learned that when staging an event, you can never assume anything. For instance, you cannot assume that the Helix stage will support a car (needed for a suicide scene). However, with some quick thinking, a motorcycle was brought in instead, which resulted in absolutely side-splitting comedy.

If you had a similar event before, how does this time differ:

The concept of the DCU Drama musical has remained fairly static over the years, with the same professional creative team hired each year and the same practices with regards to promotions, performance, sponsorship, set design and overall production in general. This year we endeavoured to change everything right from the start. 

When the producers were selected, we were determined to have more of an input into the creative side of things, after all, that is what student productions are all about. Also, the use of the Helix Theatre as a venue is a rare opportunity for us to work on a professional stage. 

The choice of show was done in a very different way this year, and instead of sticking with a well-known and reliable musical, like “Guys and Dolls” which played the year before, we decided to push the boat out with “The Full Monty”. It is a relatively new musical, and DCU Drama is the first amateur society in Ireland to stage it. 

Rather than using the same creative team year in, year out, we decided to rely on our decision making skills and select a brand new team. This was time consuming, and it is very difficult to source professionals who would work for students at a fairly low rate. However, the process paid off in the end and we were entirely happy with the team. In addition to this, we decided not to use the formula, “musical out of a box” and did our best to adapt the show to an Irish perspective. This was a brand new concept for DCU Drama. 
Also, sticking with the spirit of a student production, we were determined not to have a predominantly professional band, as in previous years. This paid off, and some on the most creative DCU students got the opportunity to play on the Helix stage. 

With regards to finances, we decided that although “The Full Monty” was not to be a production designed to make a huge profit, it needed to be monitored financially and fundraising would have to take place. For the first time, DCU Drama members bag packed and held table quizzes in order to fund the musical. It was a very successful idea. 
Another new idea was the use of professional flyers in order to reach outside audiences. This was further reinforced by our use of a television ad on the cable station, The City Channel. The ad was directed and produced by DCU Drama members. 

Overall, “The Full Monty” was a completely original endeavour for DCU Drama. We tried to change as many aspects of the processes used in previous years as possible in order to create the best event we could. 

Finances:

Expenditure:

Location

The Helix 





€3,333.50

Subtotal





€3,333.50
Crew
Director





 €3,000.00

Vocal Director




 €   900.00

Music Director                                                    €   800.00
Choreographer




 €1,150.00

Musicians





 €   600.00
Sound & Light




 €2,700.00

Helix Tech





 €1,327.00

Subtotal





€10,477.00
Set
Various Materials




€1, 794.00

Costumes





 €   717.78
Props






 €   215.97

Other Expenses
Advertising





  €  500.00

Scripts & Scores




  €  141.37

Programme Printing
  €  780.00 (1,000 @ 78c)

Rights






  €1,500.00

Subtotal





   €5,649.12
Overall Total Expenses



 €19,459.62
Our finances have been monitored extremely carefully by both the producers and committee treasurer. However, we are still awaiting full settlement from the Helix as to our exact ticket income. 
Projected Income

SPC Funding




   
   €4,000.00

Ticket Sale (projected)s
Student Tickets (approx. 500)


 € 5000.00

Adult Tickets (approx. 400)


 € 6000.00



Subtotal





€11,000.00

 
Programmes




   € 735.00 (245@ €3)
Sponsorship





   €2,000.00

Bag-pack





   €1,476.00
Table Quiz





   €  270.00

Subtotal





   €4481.00
Total Projected Income



 €19,481.00
Total Projected Expenses



 €19, 459.62
Projected Net Profit



€         21.38

It is important to note that the goal of our event was not to make a large profit. In the past, our musicals have tended to make a large loss, so this year we were determined to minimise or eliminate that loss completely. Although we are still awaiting complete ticket records, we believe we have achieved this.
We had five performances over the three days, and although this worked to our advantage with students, we felt it was extremely to sell matinee shows to outside audiences. In the future, we will think about completely eliminating matinee shows.  
Promotion on campus:
For “The Full Monty” we utilized a number of valuable resources for promotion. 

Our poster campaign began way back in orientation week with a poster of epic design and featuring the phrase “The DCU Drama Musical, coming soon to a Helix near you”. Our Auditions in Week 1 of semester two, were very well advertised, with eye catching posters up all over campus on our Drama boards, utilizing the slogans, “The Full Monty: Do you measure up?”, “Think Outside the Jocks” and “Drop Everything” to name a few. Newer posters were again put up a month before the show depicting a man in boxer shorts with a pair of female hands holding his waist (see scrapbook DVD). Two weeks before the production, a poster of the six male leads nude but strategically covered by newspapers appeared on campus. This drew an immense amount of attention from the student population. We feel that this strategy, of teasing students week after week with better posters definitely paid off.
We also had A0 sized posters for the production above the Student’s Union and in the Canteen window – two very noticeable places.

In addition to the poster campaign, a flyer project was launched with thousands of small professional flyers printed to spread the word quickly and inexpensively. These were distributed all over the DCU campus and into the campus residences. 
A section of the DCU Drama website has been dedicated to “The Full Monty”: www.dcudrama.ie/thefullmonty and our members can access information, pictures and book tickets online from that page. Using Bebo and our very own student union website, Life.dcu.ie to promote “The Full Monty” to DCU students also proved very successful. 
Our on-campus promotion also included cast members in our “The Full Monty” T-shirts handing out flyers and talking to students. Some students even dressed up in “muscle-man suits” and wore “The Full Monty” boxers to boost our student sales. 

Plans for merchandise were extended to include both Full Monty boxer shorts and Full Monty t-shirts. Both were on sale in the Hub in the weeks coming up to the show. 
Outside Campus:
The newest initiative has been our television campaign with an ad being placed on the City Channel, free of charge. The Ad was shot and directed by producer Susan Doyle and it stars two talented cast members, Laura Whitmore and Stephen Grimes. We were extremely excited about this type of promotion device, which appealed to a large outside audience in Dublin.  
The poster campaign continued with certain designs targeted at students and others intended for outside audiences. We feel that this dual approach appealed to everyone and drew in a greater crowd overall.  
Our flyers were given to shoppers at our bag packs, bringing support and raising awareness to the local community here in Dublin 9 and also in Dublin city centre. The project continued with a promotional team flyering the hotels and shops in the area. We also had cast members in t-shirts in Templebar giving out flyers on the weekend evenings coming up to the show, as the production would appeal to a young crowd. 

A section of our website was developed purely for promotion of the musical: http://www.dcudrama.ie/thefullmonty.  The site was linked to popular Irish tourism sites and there had a direct link to the Helix website where people could book tickets online for the production.  We also had links to Hen Night websites.

Promotional pictures of the cast were taken and sent to various publications all over Dublin. 
Any other information:

This year’s musical was incredibly unique and involved so many DCU Drama members in a variety of different ways. Our members had the opportunity of working on an amateur production that never, for one minute appeared in anything less than a professional light. As producer, it has been one of the most enriching experiences of my life. I can safely vouch for my whole production team when I say that we learned so many valuable lessons in planning and putting on this event. The most rewarding feeling however, was sitting in the second row at the final performance and seeing all the hard work, sweat and tears appearing before us in absolutely stunning form. Also, seeing our cast members glowing with pride during the standing ovation and wishing they could do it all over again was priceless. 
The following are some quotes from the student union website, Life.dcu.ie regarding the show:

“last night rocked. One of the best musicals i've seen. Was completely professional and was a real treat.
Congratulations to producers, the cast, the musicians, the backstage crew and the techies. Great show guys.”



-Robin Smith Cafolla

“I'd just like to say well done to everyone involved in The Full Monty. I'm actually really emotional now that it's finished - I enjoyed being a part of it so very much. I'd like to particularly congratulate Alan, Mark, Stephen, Mikey and Garret on putting so much into the overall production. I'd also like to take the opportunity to thank them for the incredibly special memories I'll take with me from being around them so much. 

To all the girls - what can I say, except, "Yiz woz all brillo, luvs". Marko, John and Jay were terrific every night as were the band...and to Jamie, Eadaoin, Aine, Eoghan, Susan and Alan - take a well deserved bow. You heard what everyone has said about the show. Well done to all...”



-Eoin O’Callaghan

“Top notch job, everyone.

A fantastically well-rounded show. Excellently directed, choreographed, produced & performed. 'Twas also lovely to see such a nice mixture of new faces and old school drama-heads.

Nice one.”

· Joseph Kavanagh

“Saw it last night. IT WAS BRILLIANT! Well done to everyone who took part: actors, backstage crew, musicians, techies, and all the general drama whores who devoted their lives over the last while to this musical!”


-Conor Farrell

“Absolutely Fabliss - perhaps the best Musical I've seen drama do since i've been here!! Oh...and I saw a camera crew at the last show...I want the DVD!!”



-Joseph Murray

